what the actual results of operations of Dunkin� Brands Group, Inc. would have been if such transactions had been completed as of the dates or
for the periods indicated above or that may be achieved as of any future date or for any future period. The unaudited pro forma consolidated
statement of operations should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes, �Management�s discussion and analysis of financial condition
and results of operations,� and the historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of Dunkin� Brands Group, Inc., included
elsewhere in this prospectus.

- 42 -

Edgar Filing: DUNKIN' BRANDS GROUP, INC. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 58

Table of Contents

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations

Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2011

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical
As Reported

Fiscal
Year

Ended
December 31,

2011
Adjustments

Related
to

the IPO

Pro Forma
for the

IPO
Fiscal Year

Ended

December 31,

2011

Adjustments for  Other
Transactions

Pro Forma
Fiscal Year

Ended
December 31,

2011

Termination
of Sponsor

Management
Agreement

Refinancing

and
Debt-

Related
Transactions

Revenues:
Franchise fees and royalty income $ 398,474 � 398,474 � � 398,474
Rental income 92,145 � 92,145 � � 92,145
Sales of ice cream products 100,068 � 100,068 � � 100,068
Other revenues 37,511 � 37,511 � � 37,511

Total revenues 628,198 � 628,198 � � 628,198

Operating costs and expenses:
Occupancy expenses�franchised
restaurants 51,878 � 51,878 � � 51,878
Cost of ice cream products 72,329 � 72,329 � � 72,329
General and administrative expenses,
net 240,625 � 240,625 (19,035)(3) � 221,590
Depreciation 24,497 � 24,497 � � 24,497
Amortization of other intangible
assets 28,025 � 28,025 � � 28,025
Impairment charges 2,060 � 2,060 � � 2,060

Total operating costs and expenses 419,414 � 419,414 (19,035) � 400,379
Equity in net income (loss) of joint
ventures: �
Net income, excluding impairment 16,277 � 16,277 � � 16,277
Impairment charge (19,752) � (19,752) � � (19,752)

Total equity in net loss of joint
ventures (3,475) � (3,475) � � (3,475)

Operating income 205,309 � 205,309 19,035 � 224,344

Other income (expense):
Interest income 623 � 623 � � 623
Interest expense (105,072) 25,372(1) (79,700) � 10,685(4) (69,015)
Loss on debt extinguishment and
refinancing transactions (34,222) � (34,222) � 34,222(5) �

Edgar Filing: DUNKIN' BRANDS GROUP, INC. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 59

Other income, net 175 � 175 � � 175

Total other expense (138,496) 25,372 (113,124) � 44,907 (68,217)

Income before income taxes 66,813 25,372 92,185 19,035 44,907 156,127
Provision for income taxes 32,371 10,149(2) 42,520 7,614(2) 17,963(2) 68,097

Net income $ 34,442 15,223 49,665 11,421 26,944 88,030

Pro forma earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.74(6)
Diluted $ 0.73(6)

Pro forma weighted average common
shares outstanding:
Basic 119,382,200(6)
Diluted 120,446,787(6)

- 43 -

Edgar Filing: DUNKIN' BRANDS GROUP, INC. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 60

Table of Contents

(1) To adjust interest expense to reflect the use of proceeds from the IPO to repay $375.0 million of senior notes as of the first day of fiscal year 2011. The pro
forma adjustments to historical interest expense are as follows:

Interest Expense:

Historical
As Reported
Fiscal Year

Ended
December 31,

2011

Adjustments
Related to

the IPO

Pro Forma for
the IPO

Fiscal Year
Ended

December 31,
2011

Senior notes $ 32,763 (24,623)(a) 8,140
Term loan borrowings 64,014 � 64,014
Revolving credit facility 901 � 901
Deferred financing fees and original issue discount 6,278 (749)(b) 5,529
Capital leases 481 � 481
Other 635 � 635

$ 105,072 (25,372) 79,700

(a) Elimination of historical interest expense related to $375.0 million of senior notes that was incurred during fiscal year 2011, as the proceeds from the
IPO would be used to repay $375.0 million of senior notes which accrued interest at an annual rate of 9.625% for approximately eight months during the
fiscal year.

(b) Reduce amortization of deferred financing costs and original issue discount to reflect the repayment of $375.0 million of senior notes.

(2) To reflect the tax effect of the pro forma adjustments at an estimated statutory tax rate of 40.0%.

(3) To reflect a reduction of expenses as a result of the termination of the management agreement with the Sponsors. During fiscal year 2011, we incurred

[…]

expenses of approximately $1.7 million for management services through date of the IPO. Upon completion of the IPO, we incurred an expense of
approximately $14.7 million related to the termination of the Sponsor management agreement. Additionally, the Company recorded additional share-based
compensation expense of approximately $2.6 million upon completion of the IPO related to restricted shares granted to employees that were not eligible to
vest until completion of an initial public offering or change of control, which has been excluded from the pro forma statement of operations.

(4) The adjustments related to the refinancing and debt-related transactions reflect the impact on interest expense as if the additional term loan borrowings in
February 2011 and May 2011 were used to fully repay the outstanding $250.0 million of senior notes, after giving effect to the IPO, on the first day of fiscal
year 2011, which would have resulted in $1.5 billion of term loan borrowings outstanding as of the first day of fiscal year 2011. Pro forma adjustments were
as follows:

Interest Expense:

Pro Forma for
the IPO

Fiscal Year
Ended

December 31,
2011

Refinancing and
Debt-Related
Transactions

Pro Forma
Fiscal Year

Ended
December 31,

2011

Senior notes $ 8,140 (8,140)(a) �
Term loan borrowings 64,014 (2,423)(b) 61,591
Revolving credit facility 901 (95)(c) 806

Edgar Filing: DUNKIN' BRANDS GROUP, INC. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 61

Deferred financing fees and original issue discount 5,529 (27)(d) 5,502
Capital leases 481 � 481
Other 635 � 635

$ 79,700 (10,685) 69,015

(a) Elimination of historical interest expense on $250.0 million of senior notes that was incurred during fiscal year 2011 after reflecting the pro forma
reduction in the senior notes of $375.0 million discussed in note 1. The remaining $250.0 million senior notes balance would be repaid as part of the
additional term loan borrowings in February and May 2011, if those transactions had occurred at the beginning of fiscal year 2011. The senior notes
accrue interest at an annual rate of 9.625%.

- 44 -

Edgar Filing: DUNKIN' BRANDS GROUP, INC. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 62

Table of Contents